
Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Delayed Transfers of Care  (Pages 5 - 30)

5. Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2018/19  (Pages 31 - 46)

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group  (Pages 47 - 50)

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 51 - 60)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Monday 5 March 2018 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Preston.



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

J Purcell
J Burrows
S Clarke
Ms L Collinge
G Dowding

C Edwards
M Iqbal
M Pattison
P Steen
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council)
Councillor Hasina Khan, (Chorley Borough Council)
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)

County Councillor Stephen Clarke replaced County Councillor Eddie Pope and 
Councillor David Borrow replaced Councillor Roy Leeming.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Barbara Ashworth, Wayne Blackburn 
and Matthew Tomlinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Lizzi Collinge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as her post 
was funded by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and her husband worked for 
NHS England.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 October 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 31 October 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.  Suicide Prevention in Lancashire

It was agreed by the Chair to bring Item 5 – Suicide Prevention in Lancashire 
forward in the meeting. Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist (Behaviour Change), 
was welcomed to the meeting and provided an overview of the key work that had 
been undertaken to date. A copy of the presentation was provided with the 
agenda papers.

The Committee noted that on 4 April 2017, the Chair of the House of Commons 
Health Committee, Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, wrote to all Chairs of Health Scrutiny 
Committees to recommend that all Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 
involved in ensuring effective implementation of local authorities' suicide 
prevention plans and that this should be established as a key role of these 
Committees.

It was also noted that short term outcome no.3 under leadership within the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria STP Suicide Prevention Logic Model (Action 
Plan) set out to identify Elected Members from all Local Authorities [within the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria footprint] to take on the role of Mental Health and 
Suicide Prevention Champion. In considering these points it was;

Resolved: That:

1. The Leader nomin
[...]
mmittee was 
informed that this was not because GPs were doing anything wrong, but how the 
Trust can support a GP to address the mental health need at that point such as 
placing mental health nurses into practices. It was reported that referrals had 
reduced to 2.2x the national average and that officers expected the number to 
continue to reduce.

Lancashire had slightly below the mean number of beds for its population. 
However, the planned changes would allow people to be referred closer to home 
and speed up access to services particularly in the criminal justice system. 
Enhanced community services for those people who would not require an 
inpatient bed was key to the success of reconfiguration. 

It was reported that the planned changes would be completed by the end of 
2018.

Resolved: That the;

1. Planned changes for a site in Pennine Lancashire remain the original 
proposal as previously supported by the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 13 November 2012 be noted; and

2. Planned changes for a site in Central Lancashire to be located at the 
former mental health inpatient accommodation the Chorley Hospital site be 
supported.

6.  Health Scrutiny Steering Group Report, Revised Purpose and Work 
Plan 2017/18

The report set out an overview of matters presented and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 15 November 2017, 
including a revised purpose for the Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year. A revised work plan was also presented.

A request to place the Healthy Child Programme contract on the work plan was 
made. It was reported that the scrutiny function could not intervene in this matter. 
The tender process was currently in a legal standstill period to allow any 
unsuccessful bidders to lodge a formal appeal. The County Council had yet to 
publicly announce the successful bidder depending on the outcome of any 
subsequent appeals lodged.

It was suggested that the Healthy Child Programme contract be referred to the 
January 2018 meeting of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group.

Page 3



Resolved: That the;

1. Report of the Steering Group be received;
2. Revised purpose of the Steering Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 

municipal year be agreed;
3. Revised work plan for the Committee for 2017/18 be noted; and
4. Healthy Child Programme be referred to the next scheduled meeting of the 

Health Scrutiny Steering Group in January 2018, subject to the legal 
position at that time.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 23 
January 2018 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Delayed Transfers of Care
(Annex 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Report regarding the number of delayed days that are attributable to social care in 
respect of interaction between the County Council and Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals Trust.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to formulate recommendations in relation 
to the reasons and actions as set out in the report at annex 'A'.

Background and Advice 

The Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting on 15 November 2017, received a 
general service update including matters relating to delayed transfers of care 
(DTOC) from Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Social Care. At that meeting data 
regarding the number of delayed days that were attributable to social care in respect 
of all Acute Trusts in Lancashire was provided. 

In considering the data the Steering Group was keen to identify why the figures in 
relation to the number of delayed days between Lancashire Teaching Hospitals 
Foundation Trust and the County Council had reached a substantial level. It was 
agreed that in preparation for the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 
23 January 2018, that briefing notes be requested from both parties setting out the 
key reasons for delayed days that were attributable to social care in respect of 
interaction between the County Council and Trust and what needed to happen in 
order to reduce the number of delays. The briefing note is set out at annex 'A'. 

It should be noted that the County Council currently has an open tender opportunity 
for the provision of consultancy services on DTOC. The "tender is for a single 
provider framework agreement whereby the successful tenderer will be asked to 
conduct an assessment(s) of the causes of Delayed Transfers of Care and create a 
design(s) for improvements across one or more of the three areas of the Lancashire 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



and South Cumbria STP footprint. Options for the delivery of the implementation plan 
will be included as part of this work, however the implementation phase is outside of 
the scope of the current tender. The final scope/detail will inform a more detailed 
specification for each individual assessment and design and will be provided as a 
call-off order under the framework agreement." The tender process closes on 9 
February 2018, with a contract start date of 1 April 2018 for two years (contract end 
date 31 March 2020).

The Committee is requested to formulate recommendations in relation to the reasons 
and actions as set out in the report at annex 'A'.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclus
[...]

HOSPITAL NHS 
TRUST

UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITALS OF 

MORECAMBE BAY 
NHS FOUNDATION 

TRUST

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER

Assessment Completion delays attributable to social care 
Jul-17 to Nov-17 - Lancashire residents

Page 29



Page 30



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk and Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 
538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and Scrutiny), 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out all of the savings proposals as agreed by the Cabinet at its 
meetings between 14 September and 7 December 2017 including those that are 
due for consideration on 18 January 2018, that are relative to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee's terms of reference for consideration.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to determine which matters from the 
relevant Cabinet Members' budget proposals for 2018/19 should form the basis for 
scrutiny review during 2018/19.

Background and Advice 

This report presents a revised process as agreed by the Chairs and Deputies of all 
relevant Scrutiny Committees for the scrutiny of Cabinet's budget proposals following 
the disestablishment of the Executive Scrutiny Committee and its Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group.

Cabinet, at its meeting held on 7 December 2017, noted the revised funding gap of 
£157.786m covering the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 and approved the budget 
proposals as set out in the Money Matters – Updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2018/19 - 2021/22 report. The report to Cabinet and its appendices 
can be viewed on the County Council's website. 

The Cabinet's budget proposals for 2018/19 are currently out for general consultation 
with a deadline of the 19 January 2018 for responses (note that some proposals are 
subject to a further, in depth and specific consultation, where indicated in the 
proposal documents).  These will be reported to the Full Council budget meeting 
scheduled to take place on 8 February 2018.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6705&Ver=4


It should be noted that opposition groups will have the opportunity to submit 
alternative budget proposals at this Full Council budget meeting.

The Committee should note that the Money Matters report to Cabinet on 7 
December 2017, also set out the primary financial risks as follows:

 Level of Future Resources from Central Government;
 Demand [on services];
 Inflation; and
 Delivery [of savings].

To assist the Committee, all savings proposals as agreed by the Cabinet (including 
those proposals approved to go out for consultation and those where officers have 
been authorised by Cabinet to proceed with implementation) at its meetings on 7 
December, 9 November, 12 October and 14 September 2017 that are relative to the 
Committee's terms of reference have been extracted and are set out at Appendix 
'A' to this report for consideration. Links to the respective Cabinet Agenda are 
contained within the Appendix. Savings proposals have been published as part of 
the Cabinet Agenda for its next scheduled meeting on 18 January 2018, and are 
listed in Appendix 'A'. The outcome of that meeting will be announced at Health 
Scrutiny Committee on 23 January 2018.

The Cabinet members for Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing along with the 
Director of Finance are due to attend the meeting.

The Committee should note that the Internal Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 21 
July 2017, agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group on Local Authority Funding 
and Income Generation to identify areas to increase current income generation to 
support the financial vi
[...]
 fee 
at £2,500 per week.  It is 
also recommended that 
a process of receiving a 
deposit and direct debit 
system for payment is 
established before work 
commences.

Older Persons In-
House 
Residential 
Services - Self 
Funder Fees

£0.237m £0.755 Agree that existing self-
funders who live in LCC 
operated residential care 
homes for older people 
pay fees at the current 
self-funding rate and are 
subject to normal yearly 
increases reflecting 
inflationary based uplifts. 

Agree that all newly 
admitted self-funders 
rates pay at the new 
rate.  It is expected to be 
fully implemented over a 
three year period as 
existing self-funders end 
their stay. 

LCC meet the costs of 
approx. 45% of older people 
in residential and nursing 
care home.  However about 
45% of individuals (or their 
families) pay the full cost for 
their care homes places 
directly to the provider – 
these people are generally 
known as 'Self Funders'. 

The financial sustainability of 
services therefore depends 
on the overall balance 
between income from these 
sources and the costs of 
running the services.  

12 October 
2017 Item 4 
App A

Cabinet 
Member for 
Adult 
Services

P
age 41

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6703&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6703&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6703&Ver=4


All figures taken from Money Matters – Additional Savings 2018/19 – 2020/21 reports published between September 2017 and January 2018

Service Saving 
identified 
2018/19

Total 
Saving 
Identified

Decisions needed to 
deliver the budgeted 
savings

Impact Date 
reported to 
Cabinet

Cabinet 
Member

Agree to the indicative 
new fees as follows 
(subject to yearly 
inflationary fee 
increase):

Current Rate for LCC 
funded residents in LCC 
homes:

1. Older People - 
£489.76

2. Dementia - 
£525.38

Current Self- funder rate 
in LCC Homes:

1. Older People - 
£518.00

2
[...]
tember 2017 and January 2018

Service Saving 
identified 
2018/19

Total 
Saving 
Identified

Decisions needed to 
deliver the budgeted 
savings

Impact Date 
reported to 
Cabinet

Cabinet 
Member

 Some residential 
providers both in and 
outside Lancashire will 
lose business, but other 
local providers will gain 
new business if 
individuals move into their 
services. This will mean 
more of the council's 
spend on services will be 
in Lancashire rather than 
outside.

 Some residential 
providers may become 
financially unviable if 
people leave the service 
as they will no longer 
benefit from economies of 
scale which would impact 
on other residents.

P
age 45



P
age 46



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meeting held on 10 January 2018.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group.

Background and Advice 

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Labour and 
Independent Groups.

The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the 
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health 
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering 
Group are listed below:

 To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the 
following aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the 
Committee's work plan:

o Reasons/focus, objectives and outcomes for scrutiny review;
o Develop key lines of enquiry;
o Request evidence, data and/or information for the report to the 

Committee;
o Determine who to invite to the Committee

 To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service 
Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups;

 To liaise, on behalf of the Committee, with Health Service Trusts and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups;

 To make proposals to the Committee on whether they consider NHS service 
changes to be ‘substantial’ thereby instigating further consultation with 
scrutiny;

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 To develop and maintain its own work programme for the Committee to 
consider and allocate topics accordingly;

 To invite any local Councillor(s) whose ward(s) as well as any County 
Councillor(s) whose division(s) are/will be affected to sit on the Group for the 
duration of the topic to be considered.

It is important to note that the Steering Group is not a formal decision making body 
and that it will report its activities and any aspect of its work to the Committee for 
consideration and agreement.

Meeting held on 10 January 2018:

1. Implementation of the Care Act 2014 within Secondary Mental Health 
Services in Lancashire

Charlotte Hammond and Ian Crabtree reported on the salient points in relation 
to responses and proposed actions by the County Council and Lancashire 
Care Foundation Trust in response to the referral that was received from 
Rethink Carers Lancashire.

The Steering Group resolved that:
1. The responses and actions as set out at appendix 'A' be noted;
2. An update report on Secondary Mental Health Services in Lancashire 

be presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee in 6/9 months' time;
3. Lancashire Care Foundation Trust be recommended to carry out an 

audit of training undertaken by staff on the Care Act 2014; and
4. It should write to Rethink Carers Lancashire detailing the work 

undertaken and to provide a copy of the action plan (appendix 'A').

2. Healthy Child Programme

A discussion was had in relation to this matter which was raised at the last 
Health Scrutiny Committee meeting on 12 December 2017. Members were 
informed that the outcome of the tender process had been appealed and that 
the County Council could not announce the successful bidder and as a result 
there could be no scrutiny of this issue until after the appeal had been 
determined. 

It was noted that the earliest any discussion could take place would be in 
March, although this was not definite. Furthermore, it was acknowledged that 
as this was a children's health matter, it would be referred to the Children's 
Services Scrutiny Committee to consider (in accordance with its terms of 
reference).

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

Page 48



This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 49



Page 50



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for both the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and its Steering Group.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 20 June 
2017.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is 
set out at Appendix A which includes the dates of all scheduled Committee and 
Steering Group meetings. The work plan is presented to each 
[...]
Updated: 11 January 2018

Date to 
C'ttee

Report STP Governance 
Meeting 
Workstream*/Priority 
area**

Lead Officers 
(including STP SRO)

Outline reasons for 
scrutiny/scrutiny method

Improvements to Mental Health 
Services in Lancashire

Care Professional 
Board*

Steve Winterson, LCFT Report on planned changes for both 
the Central and Pennine Lancashire 
areas12 Dec Suicide Prevention Care Professional 

Board*
Mental Health**

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi 
and Chris Lee, Public 
Health

To ensure effective implementation of 
the (local authority) suicide prevention 
plan

Adult Social Care – and Public Health 
Budget Proposals

- Tony Pounder, Dr 
Sakthi Karunanithi and 
Neil Kissock, LCC

Budget proposals from the following 
Cabinet Members:

 Graham Gooch  – Adult 
Services

 Shaun Turner – Health and 
Wellbeing

23 Jan 2018
Delayed Transfers of Care Care Professional 

Board*
Tony Pounder, LCC,
Karen Partington, 
Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals Trust

Delayed days that are attributable to 
social care in respect of interaction 
between the County Council and 
Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust.

Life Expectancy and Health in All 
Policies

Care Professional 
Board*
Prevention**

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi Overview of Life Expectancy, causes, 
prevention and self-help work, key 
service issues, challenges and 
opportunities/Health in All Policies5 March

Transforming Care for people with a 
Learning Disability and/or Autism

Care Professional 
Board*

Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust, NHS 
England

Update on Specialist Learning 
Disability Services 

P
age 54



Appendix 'A'

Updated: 11 January 2018

Date to 
C'ttee

Report STP Governance 
Meeting 
Workstream*/Priority 
area**

Lead Officers 
(including STP SRO)

Outline reasons for 
scrutiny/scrutiny method

Health and social 
care**, Mental 
Health**

Charlotte Hammond, 
LCC?

17 April

Skin cancer awareness Care Professional 
Board*
Prevention**

Sofiane Rimouche, 
LTHFT, 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi
CCGs

Raising aw
[...]
del (June 2018)

Potential topics for Steering Group:

 NWAS - Update on Government reporting standards – Peter Mulcahy, and NWAS transformation Strategy and NWAS future – Mark Newton
 West Lancashire LDP
 Pharmacies and prescriptions – volume of returned medicines and disposal of same, failure to collect, patient medicine reviews, change to 

current practice
 Low priority prescribing – consultations across CCGs - update
 Capital investments across Lancashire
 Lancashire Care Association – update on Registered Care Managers Network (RCMN) – Paul Simic, CEO

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2017
	4 Delayed Transfers of Care
	Enc. 1 for Delayed Transfers of Care
	Enc. 2 for Delayed Transfers of Care

	5 Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2018/19

	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jenny Purcell (Deputy Chair in the Chair)
County Councillors

	L Beavers

J Burrows

S Clarke

Ms L Collinge

G Dowding


	C Edwards

M Iqbal

M Pattison

E Pope

P Steen




Co-opted members
	Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough Council)
Councillor Glen Harrison, (Hyndburn Borough Council)

Councillor Tony Harrison, (Burnley Borough Council)

Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough Council)

Councillor Hasina Khan, (Chorley Borough Council)

Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)


	


<AI1>

County Councillor Stephen Clarke replaced County Councillor Cosima Towneley for this meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Peter Britcliffe and District Councillors Wayne Blackburn, Colin Hartley, Roy Leeming and Matthew Tomlinson.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor Lizzi Collinge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as her post was funded by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and her husband worked for NHS England.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 December 2017



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Delayed Transfers of Care



The Chair welcomed Louise Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Services and Health & Wellbeing; Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services; County Councillor Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for Adult Services; and Karen Partington, Chief Executive of Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust.

The report presented to the Committee detailed the number of delayed days that were attributable to social care in respect of interaction between the County Council and Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Trust.

The Committee was informed that in December 2017 a letter had been received from the Secretary of State for Health and the Secretary of State for Local Government confirming to the leader that there had been some improvement in Lancashire's overall performance and as a result of this there would not be a review of the Integrated Better Care Fund monies for 2018/19.

It was reported that the figures around Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) had been reviewed and changed over the last few years. Since February 2017, there had been a significant rise in DTOC levels between the Trust and the County Council. Members were informed that the reablement service had been improved across the county and that overall a difference was being made. The number of permanent staff working at weekends had increased enabling improved flow at these times. The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had seconded an individual into the Trust to connect teams together and help reduce the number of delays.

On the Home First Scheme, Members enquired about how patients' safety could be assured. It was explained that the right professionals and the right services would be place for patients at home. There was professional input from occupational therapists, nursing staff and social work staff to make sure patients got the level of support they needed when they got home to ensure their safety.

However, recruitment and retention continued to be an issue especially in relation to occupational therapists and physiotherapists. It was the intention of the County Council to set up a social work teaching partnership across children and adult services with the University of Central Lancashire (UCLAN) and Lancaster University. The County Council was also investing in the training of registered managers. The County Council had been relatively successful in recruiting people early on in their careers for these roles. It was suggested that the Committee write to Health Education England to attend a future meeting to explain what they were doing to alleviate the situation. The Committee was informed that Health Education England would be attending the Health Scrutiny Committee's next scheduled meeting on the 5 March 2018.

Resolved: That;

1. An update on Delayed Transfers of Care, as a whole system be scheduled in 6 months' time; and

2. The actions taken by the County Council and Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust be accepted and continue to strive for a collaborative approach in reducing delays.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2018/19



The Chair welcomed the following speakers to the Health Scrutiny Committee:

· County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing; 

· County Councillor Graham Gooch, Cabinet Member for Adult Services; 

· Louise Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Services and Health & Wellbeing;

· Neil Kissock, Director of Finance;

· Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing; and 

· Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services, to the meeting.

The report presented set out all the savings proposals as agreed by the Cabinet at its meetings between 14 September and 7 December 2017 including those that were due for consideration on 18 January 2018, that were relative to the Health Scrutiny Committee's terms of reference for consideration. It was a revised process as agreed by the Chairs and Deputy Chairs of all relevant Scrutiny Committees for the scrutiny of Cabinet's budget proposals following the disestablishment of the Executive Scrutiny Committee and its Budget Scrutiny Working Group.

From discussions on the savings proposals outlined in Appendix 'A' of the report, the following items for future scrutiny review during 2018/19 were identified:

· Sexual Health – assurance was sought on the reasons for the under spend and the affect this proposal would have on access or quality of service. It was reported that the way the County Council paid for sexual health had changed. Officers would monitor key outcomes. Access to sexual health in the rural communities was raised as a concern.

· Advocacy Services – concern was expressed around the affect this proposal would have in relation to third sector providers and another proposal to remove local member grants. It was noted this proposal was out for consultation. The local member grants proposal was highlighted for future scrutiny review by the Internal Scrutiny Committee when it met on 19 January 2018.

· Learning, Disability and Autism: Enablement – issue around time limited support and the possibility that adults in receipt of such support might not become more independent within the time limited period. 

· Older Persons In-House Residential Services: Self Funder Fees – concern around the affect this proposal would have on self-funders and their families beyond April 2018.  

· Extra Sheltered Care Services – concern around the delivery of the proposal given recruitment and retention issues and the potential for delays in assessments.

It was suggested that a bite size briefing be arranged on the 'Learning Disability Service – Supported Living' proposal with a particular focus on Best Interest Decisions.

Resolved: That all requests made by Members of the Committee be compiled from the minutes of the meeting and form a part of the work planning session in readiness for the 2018/19 municipal year.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group



The report provided an overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 10 January 2018.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18



The Work Plans for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group were presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 20 June 2017.

The Committee requested that winter planning be scheduled for the meeting on 11 April. It was reported that Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria would be attending that meeting to present on the Sustainability and Transformation partnership (STP) refresh.

Resolved: The report be noted. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Monday 5 March at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

